
v d KU 

Public Worksn m/ xx ms

Board r' 
u/ w [} n

Gaston County
Board of Commissioners

Fi| e#: 24- 323

Commissioner C| oninger Public VVodm ' To Approve e 16' W1unth Lease Extension Agreement for the USDA Farm

Service Agency, Property Owned by Gaston County Located at 1303 Dallas- Cherryville Hwy., Dallas

STAFF CONTACT

BUDGET| O0PACT

Noadditional County funds. BUDGET

ORDINANCE IMPACT BACKGROUND

The

United States Department of Agriculture ( USDA) Fomn Service Agency currently occupies space within the Citizens Resource
Center located at 1303 Dallas- Cherryville Hwy, Dallas, NC. The current annual lease amount is $35, 580. 00 and will
remain the same during the 18' mnnth extension period. According toNC General Statute NCGS§1GUA' 272. the County

may |000e pmperty, but a public notice must be given at least 30 days prior toCommission approval. The lease was
publicly advertised on June 13, 2024. Approval of this Board Action adopts and accepts the attached lease terms on behalf
cfGaston County and authorizes the County k8aneger, or his/ her designee, to execute said documents. No additional
County funds are required anaresult ofthis lease agreement. POLICY IMPACT ATTACHMENTS

USDA Farm

Service

Agency Lease Agreement DO NOT TYPE

BELOW THIS LINE 1, Donna S. 

Buff, Clerk to the County Commission, do hereby certify the above ' I %nd"cor ect c6ny -- ion taken bythe Board
ofCommissioners aofollows: ''--— V mo nun= mnm,

r ,

o.~ ~,^.^-_^,-.-'---..-^ c.. . . -o~'m., ~ o°" ° nu v uno, m
x mmson v Vote l  2024- 261 07/ 33/

2024

BH TK A AB A A A ` '  *' ' '  DISTRIBUTION: Laserfiche Users 4= xYsw=

wxvxB=

ma swT,

xoo= ABmTmw u=uwAwIMouo



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT DFAGRICULTURE

LEASE AMENDMENT

LEASE AMENDMENT No. 5

TOLEASE NO. Gaston/

Lincoln County North Carolina USDA Service Center
ADDRESS

OFPREMISES O}

Dallas Chory,i||cHwy Dallas. 
NC 28034 GREXDelegation

RPU| D: 

FA. 112411 EU| D: 

UKY8R8A8O5J6 Number: DNC04077'

003 THIS AMENDMENT

ismade and entered into between Gaston County whose address is: 

128VK Main Avenue, 8aak) nie, NC 28052 hereinafter called the

Leaao/, and the UNITED STATES OF AK0E0CA, hereinafter called the Government: VVHEREAS, the parties

hereto desire toamend the above Lease toextend lease term. NOW THEREFORE, these

parties for good and valuable oonmidenahon, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby anknmw| odged, covenant
and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective upon execution bytho Government aafollows: 1. Effective upon

execution by the Government, the lease period of the above -described premises will be extended from January1'2025through
April 3D' 2O36. 2. Effective January 1, 

2025, the Government will pay the Lessor annual rent of $35,580.00 payable at the rate of $2,965. 00 per month ( representing $ 15.
00° per square foot for 2'3T2 rentable square feet ofoffice space) in arrears. (*Rates may be rounded.) 3. The
clauses contained

inthe attachment " Additional FAR and GSARClauses for Lease Extensions and Renewals" are hereby attached to and incorporated into

the Lease. 4. The Lessor must have anactive/

updated nagiutrodonintheSyobam8orAwordN1anagmmert( SAN1) Synhem httpa: 0www/ oam. gov) upon receipt of

this Lease Amendment. Registration needs to indicate Purpose as "All Awards" and NA| CSCode of 5̂3112O^ The Government
will not process rent payments to Lessors without an active/ updated SAM registration. This Lease Amendment contains 4 page. 
All other

terms and conditions ofthe lease shall

remain inforce and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of

the below date. FOR THE LESSOR: FOR THE GOVERNMENT: Signature: Signature: Name: Name: 

Title: Title: Lease ConbocdnqOfficer, USDA Entity

Name: Date: 
Date: WITNESSED

FOR THE LESSOR BY: Signature: Name: 

Title: Date: 



ADDITIONAL FAR AND GSAR CLAUSES FOR LEASE EXTENSIONS

The following clauses are hereby incorporated into the Lease and replace any prior versions of these clauses contained in the
Lease or its attachments: 

1) 52. 204' 25 Prohibition on Contracting for Certain Telecommunications and Video Surveillance Services or
Equipment ( Nov 2U31) 

Thisdause is incorporated byreference. 

2) 53. 204- 27 Prohibition oneByteDanceCovered Application ( Jun 2U23) Thisclause

is incorporated byreference. 3) 52.

204' 30 Federal Acquisition Supply Chain Security Act Orders - Prohibition ( Dec 2023) a)Definitions. 

Aoused inthis clause — Covered 1) Information technology, 

as

defined in40 U,S.C. '11101, including cloud computing services of all types; 2) Telecommunications equipment ortelecommunications

service, nothose terms are defined insection 3ofthe 3) The processing of information on a

Federal or non -Federal information system, subject0othe requirements of the Controlled Unclassified Information program (see32 CFR
part 2002); or 4) Hardware, systems, devices, software, or services that

include embedded or incidental information F4SC3Aorder means any cfthe following orders isuuedunderMheFedora| AoquisitionSupplyChainSaourityAu

FASCSA) requiring the removal of covered articles from executive agency
information systems or the exclusionof one or more named sources or named covered articles from

executive agency procurement actions, as described 1) The Secretary of Homeland Security may issue FASCSA orders

applicable to civilian agencies, to the extent not covered by paragraph (2) or (3) of this definition. 
This type of FASCSA order may be referred to as a Department ofHomeland Security (DHS)FASCSAorder. 2) The Secretary ofDefense may
issue FASCSAorders applicable tothe Department ofDefense (

Do0and national security systems other than sensitive compartmented information systems. This type of FASCSA order may
bereferred tooaaOoDFA8CSAorder. 3) The Director ofNational Intelligence (DN|)may issue FASCSAorders applicable hothe
intelligence community and sensitive compartmented

information systems, to the extent not covered by paragraph (2) of this definition. This type
ofFASCSAorder may be naharnad tooaa DN| FASCSAonder. Intelligence community, as defined by 50 U3 C
3003(4). means the fo|lowing-- 1) The Office of the Director

of National Intelligence; LESSOR: movsnwMswr FAR and oaxnClauses for Lease Extensions ( DEC zocu) Page



2) The Central Intelligence Agency; 

3) The National Security Agency; 

4) The Defense Intelligence Agency; 

5) The National Geonpade|'| n8aUigenooAgency; 

G) The National Reconnaissance Office; 

7) Other offices within the Department of Defense for the collection of specialized national intelligence through

reconnaissance programs; 

8) The intelligence elements of the Army, the Navy, the Air Force, the Marine Corps, the Coast Guard, the
Federal Bureau of Investigation, the Drug Enforcement Administration, and the Department of Energy; 

0) The Bureau ofIntelligence and Research ofthe Department ofState; 10) The

Office of Intelligence and Analysis of the Department of the Treasury; 11) The

Office of Intelligence and Analysis of the Department of Homeland Security; or12) Such

other elements of any department or agency as may be designated by the President, or designated jointly by
the Director of National Intelligence and the head of the department or agency concerned, as an element ofthe
intelligence community. National security system, 

as defined in 44 U,8`C 3552, means any information oyehsm (including any telecommunications system) usedor
operated by an agency or by a contractor of an agency, or other organization on behalf of an agency— 1) The
function, 

operation, or use of which involves intelligence activities; involves cryptologic activities related to national security; involves

command and control nfmilitary forces; involves equipment that is an integral part of weapon or weapons
system; or is critical to the direct fulfillment ofmilitary or intelligence miaoionn, but does not include a
system that is to be used for routine administrative and business applications (including payroll, finance, |ogiotkm, and
personnel management app| iootkzno); or2) Is protected at

all times by procedures established for information that have been specifically authorized under criteria established byanExecutive
order oronAct ofCongress hobekept classified inthe interest ofnational defense orforeign policy. Reasonable inquiry means an inquiry

designed to uncover any information in

the entity's possession about the identity of any covered articles, or any products or services produced or provided
bya source. This applies when the covered article orthe source iosubject to an applicable FASCSA order. A reasonable
inquiry excludes the need to include an internal or third -party audit. Sensitive compartmented information means classified information concerning
or derived from intelligence sources, 

methods, or analytical processes, which is required to be handled within formal

access control systems established by the Director of National Intelligence. Sensitive compartmented information system meansa national
security system authorized to process

or store sensitive compartmented information. Source means e non -Federal supplier, urpotential supplier, ofproducts orservices, 
sdany tier, 

b) Prohibition. 1) Unless an applicable waiver has been issued by the issuing official, Contractors

shall not

provide or use as LsSeom GovsRmMewr FAR and ouAnClauses for Lease Extensions ( DEC zocx) Page



part ofthe performance ofthe contract any covered article, orany products orservices produced orprovided byasource, if the covered
article or the source is prohibited by an applicable FASCSA orders as follows: i) For solicitations and contracts

awarded bya Department of Defense contracting office, DoDFA8 SA orders apply. ii) For all
other solicitations

and contracts DHSFA8C@4orders apply. 2) The Contractor shall search for

the phrase "FASCSA order" in the System for Award Management ( SAM) at/LtI 4v/wv.xs1ZL]
Lv tolocate applicable FASC8Aorders identified inparagraph ( b)(1). 3) The Government may identify inthe solicitation additional FASCSAorders

that are not inSAM. which are effective and apply to the solicitation and resultant contract. 4) AFASCSAorder
issued after the date ofsolicitation applies to this contract

only if added byanamendment to the solicitation or modification to the contract (see FAR 4,2304(c)). However, 
see paragraph (c) of this clause. 5) 0) If the contractor wishes to ask for a waiver of the

requirements

of a new FASCSA order being applied through modification, then the Contractor shall disclose the following: A) Name cfthe product
orservice provided tothe Government; B) Name ofthe covered article

orsource subject tooFASCSAorder; C) If applicable, name of the vendor, including

the Commercial and Government Entity code and unique entity identifier (

if known), that supplied or supplies the covered articleor the product or service
to the Offeror; D) Brand; B Model number (original equipment maufacturer number, manufacturer part number, or
wholesaler number); F) Item description; 

G) Reason

why the applicable covered article or the product or service is being
provided or

used; ii) Executive

agency review of disclosures. The contracting officer will review disclosures provided in paragraph ( b)(5)(i) to

determine if any waiver is warranted. A contracting officer may choose not to pursue
a waiver for covered articles or sources otherwise covered bya FASCSA order and to instead pursue other
appropriate action. c)Notice and reporting requirement. i) During contract performance, the Contractor shall review 3AM. govat
least once every three

months, oron advised by the

Contracting Officer, to check for covered articles subject to FASCSA order(s), or for products or
services produced bya source subject to FASCSA order(s) not currently identified under paragraph ( b)
of this clause. 2) If the Contractor identifies anew FASCGAon& ar(o) that could impact their supply
chain, then the Contractor shall

conduct a reasonable inquiry to identify whethera covered article or product or service produced orprovided byosource subject
tothe R\SC8Aovder( u)was provided tothe Government orused during contract performance. 3) i) The Contractor
shall submita report to the contracting office as identified in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this
clause, if the

Contractor

identifies, including through any notification by a subcontractor at any tier, usnooR: oovsnwMsmr FAR and oaAnClauses for Lease Extensions ( DEC
xncn) Page



that a covered article or product or service produced or provided by a source was provided to the
Government or used during contract performance and is subject to a FASCSA order( s) identified in
paragraph ( b) of this clause, or a new FASCSA order identified in paragraph ( c)( 2) of this clause. For
indefinite delivery contracts, the Contractor shall report to both the contracting office for the indefinite
delivery contract and the contracting office for any affected order. 

ii) Ifereport is required to be submitted to a contracting office under ( c)( 3)( i) of this clause, the
Contractor shall submit the report as follows: 

A) If a Department of Defense contracting office, the Contractor shall report to the website
at httPs: 11dibnet. dod. mil. 

B) For all other contracting offices, the Contractor shall report to the Contracting Officer. 

4) The Contractor shall report the following information for each covered article or each product or service
produced orprovided byesource, where the covered article orsource is subject toaFA6CSAorder, pursuantto
paragraph (c)(3)(i) of this clause: i) Within

3 business days from the date of such identification or notification: A) Contract

number; B) Order

number( a.ifapplicable; C) Name

of the product or service provided to the Government or used during performance of the contract; D) 
Name

of the covered article or source subject toa FASCSA order; E) If

applicable, nameof the vendor, including the Commercial and Government Entity code and unique
entity identifier (if known), that supplied the covered article or the product or service to the Contractor; 
F) Brand; 

G) Model

number ( original equipment manufacturer number, manufacturer part number, or wholesaler number); 
H) Item

description; and Any readily

available information about mitigation actions undertaken orrecommended. ii) Within

10 business days of submitting the information in paragraph (c)(4)(i) of this clause: A) Any

further available information about mitigation actions undertaken or recommended. B) In

addition, the Contractor shall describe the efforts it undertook to prevent submission or use of the covered
article or the product or service produced or provided bya source subjectto an applicable FASCSA
order, and any additional efforts that will be incorporated to prevent future submission or
use of the covered article or the product or service produced or provided bya source that
iosubject toanapplicable FAGCSAorder. d) Removal. For Federal

Supply Schedules, Governmentwide acquisition contracts, multi -agency contracts or any other procurement instrument intended
foruseby multiple agencies, upon notification from the Contracting Officer, during the performance of
the contract, the Contractor shall promptly make any necessary changes or modifications to remove any product or
service produced or provided bya source that is subject to an applicable FASCSA order. LESSOR: oovsnwMpwr FAR and

aaxnClauses for Lease Extensions ( DEC 2023) 



e) Subcontracts. 

1) The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause, including this paragraph ( e) and excluding paragraph
c)( 1) of this clause, in all subcontracts and other contractual instruments, including subcontracts for

the acquisition of commercial products and commercial services. 

2) The Government may identify in the solicitation additional FASCSA orders that are not in SAM, which are
effective and apply to the contract and any subcontracts and other contractual instruments under the contract. 
The Contractor or higher -tier subcontractor shall notify their subcontractors, and suppliers under other
contractual instruments, that the FASCSA orders in the solicitation that are not in SAM apply to the contract
and all subcontracts. 

4) 552. 270- 33 Foreign Ownership and Financing Representation for High -Security Leased Space ( Jun 2021) 

The attached representation is hereby attached to and incorporated into this Lease Amendment. 

5) 552. 270- 34 Access Limitations for High -Security Leased Space ( Jun 2021) 

a) The Lessor, including representatives of the Lessor' s property management company responsible for operation and
maintenance of the leased space, shall not— 

1) Maintain access to the leased space; or

2) Have access to the leased space without prior approval of the authorized Government representative. 

b) Access to the leased space or any property or information located within that Space will only be granted by the Government
upon determining that such access is consistent with the Government' s mission and responsibilities. 

c) Written procedures governing access to the leased space in the event of emergencies shall be documented as part of
the Government' s Occupant Emergency Plan, to be signed by both the Government and the Lessor. 

6) 52. 222- 55 Minimum Wages for Contractor Workers Under Executive Order 14026 ( Jan 2022) 

This clause is incorporated by reference. 

7) 52. 222- 62 Paid Sick Leave Under Executive Order 13706 ( Jan 2022) 

This clause is incorporated by reference. 

LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: FAR and GSAR Clauses for Lease

Extensions ( DEC 2023) 

Page 6


